

No. 13-1314

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,
Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,
ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Arizona**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
THOMAS MANN AND NORMAN ORNSTEIN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

JACLYN L. DILAURO
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

IRA M. FEINBERG
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 918-3000

ira.feinberg@hoganlovells.com

* Admitted only in
New York; super-
vised by firm mem-
bers.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. GERRYMANDERING DISTORTS THE DEMOCRATIC PROCESS.....	4
A. The Congressional Redistricting Pro- cess And The Modern Gerrymander.....	6
B. Gerrymandering Both Reflects And Perpetuates Political Dysfunction.....	12
II. INDEPENDENT COMMISSIONS LIKE ARIZONA’S REPRESENT A CRUCIAL AVENUE OF REFORM.....	17
A. States Have Employed A Range Of Mechanisms To Mitigate Partisan In- fluence In Legislative Redistricting	18
B. Independent Commissions Like Ari- zona’s Are Among The Most Promis- ing Means To Address The Legisla- tive Conflict Of Interest Responsible For Corrosive Gerrymanders.....	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	7
<i>Bradas v. Rapides Parish Police Jury</i> , 508 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	7
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 537 U.S. 1100 (2003).....	11
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	9, 18
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	7
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	9
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of State of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	18
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	6, 14
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	7, 17
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	3, 5, 10, 14
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	10
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	5, 6
STATUTES:	
2 U.S.C. § 2a(a)	5
2 U.S.C. § 2c	5
42 U.S.C. § 1973	7
52 U.S.C. § 10301	7
Act of Aug. 8, 1911, ch. 5, Pub. Law 62-5, 37 Stat. 13 (1913)	5
Act of July 7, 1958, Pub. L. 85-508, 72 Stat. 345 (1958)	5
Act of Mar. 18, 1959, Pub. L. 86-3, 73 Stat. 8 (1959)	5
Haw. Stat. § 25-2(b)	25
Idaho Stat. § 72-1502	24
Idaho Stat. § 72-1506	25
Ind. Stat. § 3-3-2-2	20
Iowa Code §§ 42.5-42.6	19
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1206	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mont. Code § 5-1-102(1).....	24
Ohio Rev. Code § 103.51.....	19
2011 R.I. Laws ch. 106, § 1.....	19
RCW 44.05.050(3).....	23
EXECUTIVE ORDERS:	
Va. Exec. Order No. 31 (Jan. 10, 2011).....	21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	5
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1.....	23, 24, 25
Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2.....	21, 23, 25
Conn. Const. art. III, § 6.....	20
Haw. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	24
Haw. Const. art. IV, § 9.....	21, 22
Idaho Const. art. III, § 2.....	21, 23, 24
Mont. Const. art. V, § 14.....	21, 24, 25
N.J. Const. art. II, § II.....	24
N.J. Const. art. IV, § III.....	22
S.C. Const. art. VII, § 13.....	5
Wash. Const. art. III, § 43.....	21, 23, 24, 25
Wyo. Const. art. III, § 49.....	5
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS:	
New York State Board of Elections, 2014 General Election Proposal Number One, An Amendment.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Alan I. Abramowitz and Kyle L. Saunders, <i>Is Polarization a Myth?</i> , 70 J. Pol. 542 (2008)	16
Bruce E. Cain, <i>Redistricting Commissions: A Better Political Buffer?</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1808 (2012).....	25
Max Farrand, ed., <i>2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911).....	17
The Federalist, No. 52 (Alexander Hamilton or James Madison)	14, 15, 29
The Federalist, No. 57 (Alexander Hamilton or James Madison)	14
John Haynes, <i>The Merging of National and State Politics</i> , 2 Yale L.J. 151 (1893).....	23
Sam Hirsch, <i>The United States House of Unrepresentatives: What Went Wrong in the Latest Round of Congressional Redis- tricting</i> , 2 Elec. L. J. 179 (2003).....	13, 15
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Gerrymandering and Political Cartels</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 593 (2002)	28
Samuel Issacharoff and Jonathan Nagler, <i>Protected From Politics: Diminishing Margins of Electoral Competition in U.S. Congressional Elections</i> , 68 Ohio St. L. J. 1121 (2007)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael S. Kang, <i>De-Rigging Elections: Direct Democracy and the Future of Redistricting Reform</i> , 84 Wash. U.L. Rev. 667 (2006)	28
Craig Kugisaki, <i>Article III: Reapportionment in Hawaii</i> , Hawaii Constitutional Convention Studies (1978)	22
Justin Levitt, <i>All About Redistricting</i> , http://redistricting.lls.edu/	<i>passim</i>
Justin Levitt and Michael P. McDonald, <i>Taking the “Re” out of Redistricting: State Constitutional Provisions on Redistricting Timing</i> , 95 Geo. L.J. 1247 (2007).....	5
Justin Levitt, <i>A Citizen’s Guide to Redistricting</i> (2010).....	7, 8, 9, 10
Justin Levitt, <i>Weighing the Potential of Citizen Redistricting</i> , 44 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 513 (2011).....	12
David Lublin and Michael P. McDonald, <i>Is It Time to Draw the Line?: The Impact of Redistricting on Competition in State House Elections</i> , 5 Election L.J. 144 (2006)	26, 27
Thomas E. Mann and Norman J. Ornstein, <i>It’s Even Worse Than it Looks: How the American Constitutional System Collided With the New Politics of Extremism</i> (2012)..	2, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Thomas E. Mann and Norman J. Ornstein, <i>The Broken Branch: How Congress is Failing America and How to Get it Back on Track</i> (2008).....	2, 13
Thomas E. Mann, “Redistricting Reform: What is Desirable? Possible?” in Thomas E. Mann and Bruce E. Cain, eds. <i>Party Lines: Competition, Partisanship and Congressional Redistricting</i> (2005).....	2, 27
Thomas E. Mann, “Polarizing the House of Representatives” in <i>Red and Blue Nation? Characteristics and Causes of America’s Polarized Politics</i> (Pietro S. Nivola and David W. Brady, eds. 2006)	2, 12, 13, 15
Richard G. Niemi, Bernard Grofman, Carl Carlucci, and Thomas Hofeller, <i>Measur- ing Compactness and the Role of the Compactness Standard in a Test for Par- tisan and Racial Gerrymandering</i> , 52 J. Pol. 1155 (1990)	8
David G. Oedel, Allen K. Lynch, Sean E. Mulholland, and Neil T. Edwards, <i>Does the Introduction of Independent Redis- tricting Reduce Congressional Partisan- ship?</i> , 54 Vill. L. Rev. 57 (2009).....	28
Nathaniel Persily, <i>In Defense of Foxes Guarding Henhouses: The Case for Judi- cial Acquiescence to Incumbent-Protecting Gerrymanders</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 649 (2002)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Political Polarization in the American Public</i> (June 2014).....	15, 16
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Why the Center Does Not Hold</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 273 (2011)	13
Daniel D. Polsby and Robert D. Popper, <i>The Third Criterion: Compactness as a Procedural Safeguard Against Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 9 Yale L. & P. Rev. 301 (1991)	8
Hanh Quach and Dena Bunis, <i>All Bow to Redistrict Architect</i> , O.C. Register (Aug. 26, 2001).....	11
D. Theodore Rave, <i>Politicians as Fiduciaries</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 671 (2013)	16, 21
Ernest C. Reock, Jr., <i>A Note: Measuring Compactness as a Matter of Legislative Apportionment</i> , 5 Midwest J. Pol. Sci. 70 (1961)	8
Nicholas Stephanopoulos, <i>Arizona and Anti-Reform</i> , U.Chi. Legal F. (forthcoming 2015)	27
Nicholas Stephanopoulos, <i>Reforming Redistricting: Why Popular Initiatives to Establish Redistricting Commissions Succeed or Fail</i> , 23 J.L. & Pol. 331 (2007).....	27
James Sterngold, <i>New Map Helps Democrats Tighten Grip on California</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 1, 2001).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John Wildermuth, <i>Some Suspect Governor's Plan to Redraw District Lines</i> , S.F. Chron. (Jan. 2, 2005)	11
